
Page 1

AGENDA
Meeting: Malmesbury Area Board
Place: Oaksey Village Hall
Date: Tuesday 18 September 2018
Time: 7.00 pm

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public.
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so.

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer.

Refreshments and networking opportunity from 6:30pm . 

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Jessica Croman Democratic Services 
Officer, direct line 01225 718262 or email jessica.croman@wiltshire.gov.uk

All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115.

Wiltshire Councillors

Cllr Toby Sturgis, Brinkworth (Vice-Chairman)
Cllr Gavin Grant, Malmesbury
Cllr John Thomson, Sherston (Chairman)
Cllr Chuck Berry, Minety

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes.

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 
relation to any such claims or liabilities.

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on request.

Parking

To find car parks by area follow this link. The three Wiltshire Council Hubs where most 
meetings will be held are as follows:

County Hall, Trowbridge
Bourne Hill, Salisbury
Monkton Park, Chippenham

County Hall and Monkton Park have some limited visitor parking. Please note for 
meetings at County Hall you will need to log your car’s registration details upon your 
arrival in reception using the tablet provided. If you may be attending a meeting for more 
than 2 hours, please provide your registration details to the Democratic Services Officer, 
who will arrange for your stay to be extended.

Public Participation

Please see the agenda list on following pages for details of deadlines for submission of 
questions and statements for this meeting.

For extended details on meeting procedure, submission and scope of questions and 
other matters, please consult Part 4 of the council’s constitution.

The full constitution can be found at this link. 

For assistance on these and other matters please contact the officer named above for 
details

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/parkingtransportandstreets/carparking/findacarpark.htm?area=Trowbridge
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD1629&ID=1629&RPID=12066789&sch=doc&cat=13959&path=13959
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1392&MId=10753&Ver=4


Page 3

Items to be considered Time
1  Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 7.00 pm

The Chairman will welcome those present to the meeting. 

2  Apologies for Absence 

3  Minutes (Pages 1 - 8)

To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 10 July 2018.

4  Declarations of Interest 

To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee.

5  Chairman's Announcements (Pages 9 - 16)

The Chairman will provide information about:

 Local Government Boundary Commission for England- 
Consultation

 Annual Electoral Canvass
 Localised Labour Market Intelligence
 Animal Licensing

6  Local Youth Network Update and Applications for Youth 
Funding (Pages 17 - 18)

To receive an update on the Local Youth Network (LYN) and for the 
Area Board to consider one Youth Grant.

7  Wilts & Berks Canal Trust - Transitions Projects 

Sheila Wade from Wilts & Berks Canal Trust will give a presentation 
about the Transitions Project which aims to provide exciting, 
challenging and supportive learning and work placement 
experiences to enable vulnerable individuals in need to take that 
step forward in their lives.
https://www.wbct.org.uk/for-all-of-us/the-transitions-project 

8  Malmesbury Against Plastics 

Representatives from the Malmesbury Against Plastics group will 
attend to talk about their activities and projects.

9  Friends in Grief Drop In 

To receive a presentation from Dorothy House to talk about the 
Friends In Grief Drop In sessions.

https://www.wbct.org.uk/for-all-of-us/the-transitions-project


Page 4

10  Carnival Community Radio 

To receive a presentation from Flying Monk Productions on the 
Carnival Community Radio.

11  Partner Updates (Pages 19 - 38)

To receive updates from the following partners:

a. Wiltshire Police
b. Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service
c. Healthwatch Wiltshire
d. Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG)
e. Malmesbury and the Villages Community Area Partnership 

(MVCAP)
f. Riverside Centre
g. Health & Wellbeing Champion
h. Highways Community Co-ordinator
i. Town and Parish Councils

12  Area Board Funding (Pages 39 - 42)

Councillors will be asked to consider the Community Area Grants 
report and make recommendations on the applications received.

13  Community Area Transport Group 

The Area Board will be asked to consider the recommendations 
from the 11 September 2018 (to follow) Malmesbury Community 
Area Transport Group (CATG) meeting outlined in the report.

14  Urgent items 

Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider 
as a matter of urgency.

15  Date of the Next Meeting 

The next meeting of the Malmesbury Area Board will be held 7pm 
on Wednesday, 20 November2018 at Crudwell Village Hall.



Page 1 of 7 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: MALMESBURY AREA BOARD 

Place: Crudwell Village Hall 

Date:  10 July 2018 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.45 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

William Oulton Senior Democratic Services Officer,Tel: 01225 713935 or (e-mail) 
william.oulton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Toby Sturgis (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Gavin Grant, Cllr John Thomson (Chairman) 
and Cllr Chuck Berry 
 
 
Total in attendance: 20 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 7 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

89   Election of Chairman 

 Nominations were sought for Chairman 
Cllr Gavin Grant, seconded by Cllr Toby Sturgis, moved that Cllr John Thomson 
be elected as Chairman of Malmesbury Area Board for the municipal year 
2018/2019 
  
There being no other nominations, it was 
  
Resolved: 
  
To elect John Thomson as the Chairman of Malmesbury Area Board for 
the municipal year 2018/2019 

90   Election of Vice-Chairman 

 Nominations were sought for Vice-Chairman 
Cllr Gavin Grant, seconded by Cllr Chuck Berry, moved that Cllr Toby Sturgis be 
elected as Vice-Chairman of Malmesbury Area Board for the municipal year 
2018/2019 
  
There being no other nominations, it was 
  
Resolved: 
  
To elect Toby Sturgis as the Vice-Chairman of Malmesbury Area Board for 
the municipal year 2018/2019 

91   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed all those in attendance and introduced the members. 

92   Apologies for Absence 
 
There were no apologies 

93   Minutes 

 The meeting considered the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 
Resolved 
 
To approve as a correct record for signing by the Chair the minutes of the 
meeting from the 2nd May 2018. 
 

Page 2



Page 3 of 7 
 
 

94   Declarations of Interest 

 Councillor Gavin Grant stated that as he was Chair of trustees for the HEALS 
charity he would leave the room during the consideration of their application for 
youth funding and would therefore not participate in the debate or vote on that 
item. 

95   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman drew the meeting’s attention to the announcements printed in the 
agenda pack. 

96   Local Youth Network Update and Applications for Youth Funding 

 The meeting considered the report which gave an update on activities and 
asked the Area Board to consider making awards. 
 
Matters raised included: the number of young people catered for by schemes 
including those from the village communities; the partnership working with the 
local PCSO; how work is targeted at vulnerable groups and children;  and that 
almost all groups have reached up to 50% contributions from other sources. 
 
Resolved  
 
1. HEALS summer programme - £1,500 
2. CMAS Malmesbury After school drop in - £2,500 
3. CMAS Malmesbury Targeted / Drop in - £2,500 
4. CMAS -LGTB Support (Delegated authority) - £1,900 
5. Thrive / Mind Reset - £1,355 

 
Admin Note: Having previously declared an interest, Councillor Grant left the 
room for the discussion and the vote on the HEALS application but was present 
and participated on the votes for the remaining applications. 

97   Waste Collections 

 The Area Board received a presentation from Martin Litherland, Head of Waste 
Management about changes in the Waste Management Service from the end of 
July 2018. 
  
Issues highlighted in the course of the presentation included: the increased 
range of materials, including waxed cartoons, would be recyclable from 30th 
July 2018; the reminde
[...]
iltshire 
including the average daily instances; that there had been a reduction of 350 
officers since 2008 following reductions in funding; that around 1,000 families in 
the county had been identified as being on the Troubled Families Programme; 
how the force was responding to organised crime in the county; how increased 
reporting following greater awareness of issues such as child sexual 
exploitation has increased demand; that a cyber-crime unit has been set up to 
address new forms of criminality; how the risk of missing people is assessed; 
how people with mental health needs can be taken to a place of safety, and that 
police now have some mental health nursing staff available in police control 
rooms to help staff on the ground deal better with issues; that Wiltshire remains 
a very safe place; that there were no plans to recruit detectives from civilians, 
but that the force was encouraging uniformed officers to move into CID; the 
priority areas for action, and how police are using the public to assist them in 
minor crimes; how local initiatives, working together in partnership, create 
diversionary activities and develop outreach projects to try and prevent 
vulnerable younger people from being preyed upon; the changes made under 
the community policing team model around two years ago, and how the teams 
are split geographically; the value placed on PCSOs by the local community; 
the work being done to reinvigorate neighbourhood watch groups; the call on 
resources such as the visit from the American president, counter-terrorism and 
the ongoing investigations in Salisbury and Amesbury. 
 
The Chairman thanked the officer for the presentation; and the Area Board 
recorded formally its gratitude to the Wiltshire Police, and commend the 
partnership work which has been shown in response to recent events. 

100   Partner Updates 

 The meeting noted the written updates submitted and had the opportunity to ask 
questions on the issues raised therein. 
 
Additional verbal updates included: 
 

 Riverside Centre – A new group had started to support people with issues 
around bereavement which would meet 2-4pm every Tuesday. 

 

 Malmesbury Town Council – There would be a stand at WOMAD staffed 
by volunteers to help promote Malmesbury and encourage visitors. 

Page 5



Page 6 of 7 
 
 

101   Appointment to Outside Bodies and Groups 

 The meeting considered the report which enabled the Area Board to make 
appointments to outside bodies and groups. 
 
Resolved 
 
To make the following appointments: 
 
1. Malmesbury Community Trust – Councillor John Thomson 
2. Malmesbury LYN – Councillor Gavin Grant 
3. CATG as set out in the report 
4. LYNMG as set out in the report 
5. Health and Wellbeing Champion – Ellen Blacker 
6. Health and Wellbeing Group – Councillor Chuck Berry 

102   Area Board Funding 

 The meeting considered the report which asked the Area Board to consider 
funding applications. 
The meeting had to opportunity to hear from applicants and to ask questions. 
 
At the conclusion of the item, the meeting; 
 
Resolved 
 
To make the following awards: 
 
1. Sherston Scout Hut Refurbishment Seed Fund - £750 
 
2. Ashton Keynes Village Hall Improvements - £640 

103   Community Area Transport Group 

 The Area Board will be asked to consider the recommendations from the 12 
June 2018 Malmesbury Community Area Transport Group (CATG) meeting 
outlined in the report. 
 
Resolved 
 
To adopt the recommendations of the Community Area Transport Group 
as outlined in their report. 

104   Urgent items 

 There were no urgent items, but the Chairman mentioned that the Council had 
approved a motion that banned the release of helium balloons and sky lanterns 
on council owned land and would be encouraging parish and town council’s to 
do the same.  

Page 6



Page 7 of 7 
 
 

105   Next meeting 

 It was noted that the next meeting of the Malmesbury Area Board would be held 
on Tuesday, 18th September 2018, 7.00 
[...]
ee, payable at the time 
of submission to cover the Council’s costs in considering and determining the 
application, and the licence fee, which covers ongoing enforcement and compliance 
requirements. Ahead of the implementation date, revised fees will be set to 
accommodate the changes.

Page 15

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/licences-permits-animal
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/licences-permits-animal


Chairman’s Announcements
Wiltshire currently has 269 licensed animal licensed premises and most licences 
under the existing legislation with the majority of licences expiring on  31st December 
2018.

The Licensing Team are planning to hold information seminars for new applicants 
and existing licence holders early in October 2018.

Please direct any questions on the new regulations to 
Publicprotectionnorth@wiltshire.gov.uk  / or 01249 706555

Page 16

mailto:Publicprotectionnorth@wiltshire.gov.uk


LYN Grant Recommendations Repot Version 1.0 30th April 2015

Report to Malmesbury Area Board 
Date of meeting 18.9.18
Title of report Youth Grant Funding Report

Purpose of the Report:

To note the financial position of the Youth Funding allocation, and note the update on the Local 
Youth Network Management group work.

To consider the applications for funding listed below together with the recommendations of the 
Local Youth Network (LYN) Management Group.

Applicant Amount requested LYN Management Group 
recommendation

The Last Baguette 
Theatre

£2250 Yes - £1125

1. Financial Implications
4.1 For 2018/19 Malmesbury Area Board Youth Funding allocation is £13342

4.2 The Malmesbury Area Board Youth Funding balance for 2017/18 is £3587

4.3 If all the awards are made in full by Malmesbury Area Board the funding balance will be 
£2462.

4.3 All decisions must fall within the Youth Funding allocated to Malmesbury Area Board.

2. LYN Update report

5.1 It should be noted that The Last Baguette application has partner funding committed from 
Malmesbury Area Community Trust,
[...]
d by drugs gangs. It’s happening right now. And we need your help to 

protect them. 

 

County lines is a term used to describe gangs and organised criminal networks involved in exporting illegal drugs into one or more importing areas 

in the UK, using dedicated mobile phone lines or other form of ‘deal line’. They are likely to exploit children and vulnerable adults to move and 

store the drugs and money, and they will often use coercion, intimidation, violence and weapons. gangs based in cities like London are targeting the 

most vulnerable people in small towns across the country to sell class A drugs on their behalf. 

 

This type of behaviour is a significant threat to our communities and will not be tolerated. 

 

But we need your help to spot the signs and act on your concerns. Your voice will be heard and will make a difference. 

 

Director of Intelligence Sonja Leith said: “County lines is everyone’s responsibility and I would urge members of the public to be vigilant and look 

out for some of the most visible signs that county lines drugs gangs are operating in neighbourhoods and to report this to police.  

 

“Our intelligence teams work hard to identify where county lines are exploiting vulnerable children and adults, and to proactively disrupt these 

networks. The intelligence we receive from our communities is crucial in helping us, our partner agencies and neighbouring forces in tackling coun-

ty lines and safeguarding people. 

 

“By raising awareness of the issue, I hope more people will be able to spot the signs, and feel comfortable in reporting information to the police. 

Your call could save lives." 

Angus Macpherson, Police and Crime Commissioner for Wiltshire and Swindon, said: “Two of my priorities for the next four years, as outlined in 

my Police and Crime Plan 2017 – 2021, are to prevent crime and keep people safe, and protect the most vulnerable people in society. It is these very 

people who are being targeted by individuals from large metropolitan cities, who are travelling to rural counties like Wiltshire, with the belief that 

they will be able to deal drugs from the properties of these vulnerable people. As a result, vulnerable people are being threatened and exploited, 

often in their own homes.  

 “I am aware that many people still consider drugs as a victimless crime. This is not the case, and we want to ensure that people who find them-

selves in these situations have support.  

"The Force will continue to work with local authorities to reduce the harm and prevent the crime caused by alcohol and substance misuse, but I 

would also urge the residents of Wiltshire and Swindon to help us combat drug supply – we cannot do it alone and the police often rely on infor-

mation from the public to build up an intelligence picture. Please continue to help by reporting any information to 101.” 

Signs to look out for: 

 

Exploitation 

■■ Has a child or young person gone missing from school or home? 

■■ Are they meeting with unfamiliar adults? 

■■ Have you noticed a change in their behaviour? 

■■ Are they using drugs and alcohol? 

■■ Has there been a breakdown in relationships with family and friends? 

This could be a sign that they are being coerced and controlled to commit crime. 

Call 101 to report it. 

 

Cuckooing 

Drug dealers will often take over the homes of vulnerable people as they use it as a base to deal drugs in 

the area. The vulnerable person may be being kept inside against their will. 

■■ Have you noticed more people calling at an address? Sometimes at unsociable hours? 

■■ Have you noticed a neighbour has not been seen for a while? 

■■ Are there suspicious smells coming from an address? 

■■ Are there suspicious or unfamiliar vehicles outside the address? 

 

Cuckooing could be taking place. Look out for your neighbours and report suspicions to 101. 

 

 

Page 21



Your Local PCSO’s 

Below area list of the PCSO’s that cover Malmesbury and th
[...]
 out by NHS England in March 

2018, meaning that for 35 minor, short-term conditions, medicines that are available over the counter will 

no longer routinely be prescribed. 

Medicines under the guidance include treatments for coughs, colds, dandruff, mild cystitis, nappy rash, 

warts and verrucae, ear wax, head lice and mild dry skin.  

A full list of conditions is available www.wiltshireccg@nhs.uk/over-the-counter 

 

This means that some patients who contact their GP Practice to make an appointment regarding any of 

the 35 conditions may be advised by the receptionist to seek advice from a pharmacist instead. There are 

certain scenarios where certain patients should continue to have their treatments prescribed. 

To find out more visit www.wiltshireccg@nhs.uk/over-the-counter 

 

 

 

Keep up to date with news and information from Wiltshire CCG on social media.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

                   

 

     NHS Wiltshire CCG           @NHSWiltshireCCG 
 

 

Campaign  Back to top 

Do you follow us? Back to top 

 
 

Page 37

http://www.wiltshireccg@nhs.uk/over-the-counter
http://www.wiltshireccg@nhs.uk/over-the-counter




1

Report to Malmesbury Area Board
Date of meeting 18/09/2018
Title of report Community Area Grant funding

Purpose of the Report:
To consider the applications for funding listed below.

1. Background
Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers delegated to them. Under 
the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must adhere to the Area Board Grants Guidance 
available here: http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/community-area-grants-criteria-2015-16-april.pdf 

The funding criteria and application forms are available on the council’s website: 
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/council/areaboards/areaboardscommunitygrantsscheme.htm 

2. Main Considerations

2.1. Councillors will need to be satisfied that funding awarded in the 2015/2016 year is made to 
projects that can realistically proceed within a year of it being awarded.

2.2. 
[...]
etail.php?gid=2985
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3012


3

Input from Community Engagement Manager:
This small group of local people have come together to improve the environmental impact of 
the Malmesbury area. Working with multiple partners to deliver a workshop day and a schools 
competition. They have ever growing support from other organisations and have contributed 
many of their own personal funds to get things started. I think this is a valiant project and needs 
Area Board support to take off and help make an impact. 

25% of the total funds needed are £811.00

Proposal
That the Area Board determines the application from Ashton Keynes Village Hall for £811.00

No unpublished documents have been relied upon in the preparation of this report

Report Author Name, Ollie Phipps Title: Community Engagement Manager
Tel: 01249 709404 Email: ollie.phipps@wiltshire.gov.uk

Page 41




	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Chairman's Announcements
	Announcement_Electoral_Canvass
	Local_Labour_Market_Intelligence
	Animal_Licensing

	6 Local Youth Network Update and Applications for Youth Funding
	11 Partner Updates
	Fire Service Report
	September_HealthWatch
	September_CCG

	12 Area Board Funding



Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 5

MINUTES
Meeting: MALMESBURY AREA BOARD

Place: Oaksey Village Hall

Date: 18 September 2018

Start Time: 7.00 pm

Finish Time: 8.40 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Jessica Croman Democratic Services Officer, Tel: 01225 718262 or (e-mail) 
Jessica.croman@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Cllr Toby Sturgis (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Gavin Grant, Cllr John Thomson (Chairman) 
and Cllr Chuck Berry

Total in attendance: 39

mailto:Jessica.croman@wiltshire.gov.uk
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 5

Agenda 
Item No.

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

106  Chairman's Welcome and Introductions

The Chairman welcomed all those present to the meeting.

David Redfren, Head of Service for Leisure Operations, was welcomed and 
introduced as the new lead officer for community area boards. 

It was noted that item 11 would be taken after the Chairman’s announcements.  

107  Apologies for Absence

There were no apologies. 

It was noted that Cllr Gavin Grant would be running late.

108  Minutes

The meeting considered the minutes of the previous meeting.

Resolved

To approve as a correct record for signing by the Chair the minutes of the
meeting from the 10 July 2018.

109  Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

110  Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman drew the meeting’s attention to the announcements printed in the 
agenda pack.

111  Partner Updates

The meeting noted the written updates submitted and had the opportunity to ask 
questions on the issues raised therein.

Additional verbal updates included:

Police

Referred to the written report and asked for feedback on the content of the 
report to help shape what was relevant and important in the reporting process. 



Page 3 of 5

Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner 

Mr Jerry Herbert introduced himself, explaining that he had started in August 
2018 with a role to support and share the responsibilities and vision of the Police 
and Crime Commissioner, and to help implement and deliver the Police and 
Crime Plan. A key role will be to understand issues, concerns and representing 
the views of the public in Wiltshire and Swindon to help shape the priorities.  

The nature of crime had changed which meant that investment would be needed 
to tackle those new issues.

Fire & Rescue Service

The report included with the agenda pack was referred to highlighting the points 
on automatic fire alarms, Chinese lanterns, fireworks and safe and well visits. It 
was noted that there were new recruits which would address the recent staffing 
issues. 

Health & Wellbeing Champion

Ellen Blacker, H&WB Champion, gave a presentation which gave a breakdown 
of figures of those using the service for help, recognising that it was an important 
part of her role to be visible.

112  Local Youth Network Update and Applications for Youth Funding

Richard Williams, Community Engagement Manager, introduced the grants. 
Representatives from The Last Baguette Theatre, gave an overview of what the 
grant wold be used for.

Resolved

To award The Last Baguette Theatre £1125 for their autumn theatre 
project.

113  Wilts & Berks Canal Trust - Transitions Projects

Sheila Wade, Wilts & Berks Canal Trust, gave a presentation on the Transitions 
Project, which aimed to provide challenging and supportive learning and work 
placement experiences, for vulnerable individuals.

The canal restoration was the largest and most complex restoration project in 
the UK, which had adopted a new active community engagement model. A 
number of partners were involved with the new model, which helped the project 
engagement with a number of different community members and groups on a 
variety of projects. 



Page 4 of 5

The original image of the community engagement project had developed into 
much more than expected, Feedback identified that the project had developed 
skills, qualifications, built confidence and had a much wider impact on people’s 
lives and families. A number of organisations and trusts have approached Wilts 
& Berks Canal Trust aiming to adopt the same model to engage with their 
communities. 

Going forward, a new headquarters had been identified and there would be a 
focus on developing the project further.

The area board was thanked for their financial contribution to help start the 
project.

114  Malmesbury Against Plastics

Representatives from the Malmesbury Against Plastics gave a presentation on 
activities and projects.

The group was made up of local residents with an aim to encourage local people 
and businesses to reduce their plastic use. 

Current projects included:

SAS ‘Plastic Free Community’ Status

Working towards gaining an internationally recognised qualification which 
involved, gaining local support and commitment from five local businesses and 
groups to remove at least three single use plastic items. Malmesbury, if 
awarded, will be one of the first to receive the award.

Refill Scheme

This involved businesses refilling customers water bottles, which would 
significantly reduce plastic bottle usage in the area. Surveying work was being 
carried out to identify businesses willing to participate.

Plastic Unwrapped Festival

A free event taking place to educate local people which would include an art 
exhibition.  

115  Friends in Grief Drop In

Ollie Phipps, Community Engagement Manager, gave an update noting that the 
Friends in Grief drop in was a pilot project run by Dorothy House on Tuesday 
afternoons at the Riverside Community Centre. It was an open community 
project with an aim to roll it out across the community area. A concert would be 



Page 5 of 5

taking place in the abbey and all proceeds would go to Dorothy house.

116  Carnival Community Radio

Flying Monk Productions gave a verbal presentation on the Carnival Community 
Radio. 

Grant funding received from the area board had help purchase equipment for a 
mobile radio station, which was used to host a 10 day broadcasting event. The 
event had over 1900 listeners, with engagement from Germany and America, 
over 150 participants, as well as hosting dj sets with the elderly, social groups 
and recording of local events, bands and history talks. The group hoped to run 
the event again next year with plans to expand and bring on new ideas. 

117  Area Board Funding

The Community Engagement Manager introduced the item noting that:

Friends of Atheistan Museum had applied for £5000, although it was 
recommended that £2500 was granted.

Malmesbury Against Plastic had applied for £1200, although it was 
recommended that £900 was granted. 

Resolved

To award Friends of Atheistan Museum £2500 for equipment.

To award Malmesbury Against Plastic £900 for their Plastic Unwrapped 
Festival.

118  Community Area Transport Group

Cllr Toby Sturgis presented the report and it was;

Resolved

To approve all of the CATG funding requested within the CATG report.

119  Urgent items

There were no urgent items.

120  Date of the Next Meeting

The next meeting would take place on the 20 November 2018, 7pm at Crudwell 
Village Hall, Tetbury Lane, SN16 9HB.


